Japan’s unemployment rate. (The March
1981-83 surveys did not ask the ques-
tions needed for this analysis.) However,
March is a highly unusual month for the
Japanese labor market because it is the

56 Monthly Labor Review October 1993

Table 1. Adjustment of Japanese unemployment and labor force data to approximate U.S. concepts, February
1984-92

[Numbers in thousands]

Category

Reportedunemployed ..... 
Less inactive jobseekers .

Plus jobseekers not in labor force who
intend to start work immediately

Less those not available due to
housework or school. . .

Plus persons waiting to begin a new job
within 1 month
Less students awaiting jobs after
graduation..... 

Adjusted unemployed.

Reported labor force. .
Less family members working less than

15 hoursperweek.. .
Less inactive jobseekers . . . .

Plus unemployed classified “not in labor
force”’ . . . .._..... 

Less National Defense Force
Adjusted civilian labor force

Unemployment rates:
As reported ..... 
Adjusted to U.S. concepts ..... 

1984 1985 1966 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992

1,710 1,640 1,640 1,860 1,730 1,510 1,420 1,360 1,370
430 370 360 480 460 400 360 340 330

130 130 120 120 140 120 80 60 100

10 10 10 IO 10 - IO 10 -

1,340 1,130 1,300 1,380 1,380 1,450 1,480 1,460 1,500

1,170 960 1,100 1,160 1,160 1,250 1.250 1,270 1,320

1,570 1,560 1,590 1,710 1,620 1,430 1,360 1.260 1,310

57,240 57,990 58,400 58,770 59,640 60,560 61,800 62,950 64,340

560 520 500 550 570 540 550 450
430 370 360 480 460 400 360 340 2:

290 290 310 330 350 320 300 240 270
240 240 240 240 240 240 240 240 240

56.300 57,150 57.610 57.830 58,720 59,700 60,950 62,160 63,600

3.0 2.8 2.0 3.2 2.9 2.5 2.3 2.2 2.1
2.8 2.7 2.0 3.0 2.0 2.4 2.2 2.0 2.1

1 Net sum of jobseekers not in labor force and persons waiting to begin a new job (excluding students).

NOTE: Dashes indicate zero or negligible number.

SOURCE: Calculations by BLS based on Management and Coordination Agency, Japanese Statistics Bureau, Report on the Special Survey of the Lebwr
Force Survey, February 1984-l 992.

end of the Japanese fiscal year when
firms traditionally hire new workers, and
also the end of the school year when new